














CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to S.c. Code Ann. § 35-1-604(a)(1) of the Act, it

is HEREBY ORDERED that each Respondent:

a. Cease and desist from offering and/or selling securities, 10 violation of

Sections 35-1-301, 35-1-401 and 35-1-501 of the Act; and

b. Pay a civil penalty in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars

($100000.00) if this Order becomes effective by operation of law, or, if a

Respondent seeks a hearing and a hearing officer or any other legal authority

resolves this matter, pay a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed ten

thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for each violation of the Act committed by that

Respondent.

REQUIREMENT OF ANSWER AND
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Respondents are hereby notified that they each have the right to a hearing on the

matters contained herein. To schedule such a hearing, a Respondent must file with the

Securities Division, Post Office Box 11549, Rembert C. Dennis Building, olumbia,

South Carolina, 29211-1549, attention: Thresechia Navarro, within thirty (30) days of

notification of the is uance of this Order to Cease and Desist a written Answer

spectiically requesting a hearing therein.

In the written Answer, the Respondent, in addition to requesting a hearing, shall

admit or deny each factual allegation in this Order, shall set forth specific facts on which

the Respondent relies, and shall set forth concisely the matters of law and affirmative

defenses upon which the Respondent relies. A Respondent without knowledge or

information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of an allegation shall so state.
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Failure by a Respondent to file a written request for a hearing in this matter within

the thirty-day (30) peliod stated above shall be deemed a waiver by that Respondent of

his right to such a hearing. Failure of a Respondent to file an Answer, including a request

tor a hearing, shall result in this Order, including the stated civil penalty, becoming final

as to that Respondent by operation of law.

CONTINUING TO ENGAGE IN ACTS DETAILED BY THIS ORDER

AND/OR SIMILAR ACTS MAY RESULT IN THE DIVISION'S FILING

ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS AND/OR SEEKING FURTHER

ADMINISTRATIVE FINES. WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER COULD

RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES. REGARDING MATTERS DESCRIBED

HEREIN, THIS ORDER DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE FILING OF PRIVATE

C USES OF ACTION OR THE FILING OF CRIMINAL CHARGES.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Thl'S 1\ ~_--'__day of August, 2009 ~~~
Tracy A. eyers
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division
Office of the Attorney General
Rembert C. Dennis Building
1000 Assembly Street
Columbia, S. C. 29201
(803) 734-4731
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